Dear Sir—Finding it absolutely necessary for me to appoint three additional 
guards in the Richmond County Jail to care for the increased number of prisoners 
in the said jail, I would ask your Honorable Board to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
to the amount of three thousand and six dollars ($3,006). This amount will be 
sufficient compensation for three guards at the prevailing rate of wage, which is 
$3 per day. This amount will furnish salaries from February 1, 1910, to the end 
of the current year. 

I enclose herewith a copy of the report of the Commission of Prisons, for the

[...]

results of our work, but the request was 'denied, after due consideration and the 

conclusion that the increase was not an urgent necessity. 

JOHN N. BOGART, Commissioner. 

MAYOR'S BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES. 

tinued for the reason that the Courts ruled that the work was not within the .juris-
diction of the Bureau. 

One thousand five hundred and forty (1,540) violations against dealers of coal, 

meat, groceries and other commodities were reported to the Corporation Counsel for 

prosecution which involved penalties of approximately thirty-three thousand dollars 
($33,000), about ten thousand of which have been collected. 

To stop short weight and measure practices it is most necessary that the ordinance 

be revised, and in that respect I would suggest consideration of the following recom-

mendations: 

That the sale of various commodities, principally the necessaries of life, be